– JOURNAL OF LAW —

MEDIA HUKUM

MEDIA HUKUM (JMH) (ISSN:0854-8919,

E-ISSN:2503-1023) is journal published by Faculty of Law Universitas Muhammadiyah Yogyakarta. JMH publishes scientific articles that related in law, development and harmonization of Shariah and Law in Indonesia. The JMH is published twice a year, in June and December. Articles are written in English and reviewed by two competence reviewers.

For processing fees, the authors will be charged IDR 1.500.000,- (USD 110.-) and the authors will get 2 (two) hard copies of JMH with free of shipping cost.

JMH has been accredited by Directorate of Higher Education, Ministry of Education and Culture, Indonesia for five times as follows:

- 1. 2005: No. 26/DIKTI/Kep/2005.
- 2. 2008: No. 43/DIKTI/Kep/2008.
- 3. 2011: No. 81/DIKTI/Kep/2011.
- 4. 2016: No. 36a/E/KPT/2016.
- 5. 2018: No. 30/E/KPT/2018.

EDITORIAL TEAM

Editor in Chief

<u>Iwan Satriawan</u>, Faculty of Law, Universitas Muhammadiyah Yogyakarta, Indonesia

Managing Editor

<u>Dewi Nurul Musjtari</u>, Faculty of Law, Universitas Muhammadiyah Yogyakarta, Indonesia

Board of Editors

<u>Muhammad Endriyo Susila</u>, Faculty of Law, Universitas Muhammadiyah Yogyakarta, Indonesia

<u>Fadia Fitriyanti</u>, Faculty of Law, Universitas Muhammadiyah Yogyakarta, Indonesia <u>Yordan Gunawan</u>, Faculty of Law, Universitas Muhammadiyah Yogyakarta, Indonesia

Managing Secretary

<u>Putri Anggia</u>, Faculty of Law, Universitas Muhammadiyah Yogyakarta, Indonesia

Editorial Staff

<u>Latifah Hanum Kusumastuti</u>, JMH, Faculty of Law, Universitas Muhammadiyah Yogyakarta, Indonesia Andi Rizal Ramadhan, JMH, Faculty of Law, Universitas Muhammadiyah Yogyakarta, Indonesia

IT Maintenance

<u>Wahid Fathoni</u>, JMH, Faculty of Law, Universitas Muhammadiyah Yogyakarta, Indonesia

<u>Joko Sutopo Barid,</u> JMH, Faculty of Law, Universitas Muhammadiyah Yogyakarta, Indonesia

EDITORIAL OFFICE

2nd Floor, Ki Bagus Hadikusumo (E5) Building Faculty of Law,

Universitas Muhammadiyah Yogyakarta

Jl. Brawijaya, Tamantirto, Kasihan, Bantul, Yogyakarta 55183, Indonesia Telp. 0274-387656 (ext. 220) Fax. 0274-387646

e-mail:

jurnalmediahukum@gmail.com

http://journal.umy.ac.id/index.php/jmh



Table of Content

p. 122-130	The Issue of Copyright Infringement in 4.0 Industrial Revolution: Indonesian Case. Yati Nurhayati, Ifrani, Abdul Halim Barkatullah, M. Yasir Said
p. 131-145	The Urgency of Strengthening Appraisal Regulations to Realize a Legal Protection for Appraiser. Lastuti Abubakar, Tri Handayani
p. 146-157	Transformative-Participatory Legal Research Method for Harmonizing the Existence of the Living Law in Indonesia. Yoefanca Halim, Fricky Sudewo, Jestin Justian
p. 158-167	From Separate Legal Entity to Economic Unity: The Criminal Liability of Parent Company. Mahrus Ali
p. 168-181	The Urgency of the State Budget Revision: Political and Legal Perspective Erawati
p. 182-193	The Application of Social Control Theory in Preventing Violent Crime by Juvenile Delinquent. Yeni Widowaty
p. 194-212	Space Control Concept: A Comparison Between Space Legal Theory and Indonesian Law. Nugraha Pranadita, Imas Rosidawati, Tansah Rahmatullah
p. 213-222	Simultaneous Local Election in Indonesia: Is It Really More Effective and Efficient?. Rahmat Muhajir Nugroho, Anom Wahyu Asmorojati
p. 223-239	Village Sovereignty in Dispute Resolution after Law No 6 of 2014 concerning Village. Ilham Yuli Isdiyanto
p. 240-251	The Implementation of Insolvency Test on Debtors' Bankruptcy in Performing the Principle of Justice. Isis Ikhwansyah, Lambok Marisi Jakobus Sidabutar



Editorial

Alhamdulillah, all was made possible with the grace of Allah the Almighty. This December Edition 2019 of the Journal of Law "MEDIA HUKUM" (JMH) is finally published with new performance where all articles written in English. The publication of the December Edition 2019 is part of the beginning stage of internationalization of the JMH.

There are some steps of internationalization program that we are working for the JMH to fulfill requirements as an international journal. Firstly, starting from December Edition 2019, we have encouraged the authors to send their articles in English and therefore the method of selection of the article is now becoming more competitive and taking longer time in the process of publication of the articles .

Secondly, in the future publication of the JMH, we will involve some international editors and reviewers from our university partners in the process of selection of articles, such as from International Islamic University Malaysia, Universiti Kebangsaan Malaysia, Istanbul Medeniyet University Turkey, Asia University Taiwan and the Constitutional Research Institute South Korea. In addition, as the internationalization program of the journal starting, proof-reading of the articles is also inevitable to guarantee the quality of English.

The future agenda of the internationalization program are to invite wider scope of authors, especially in Asia Pacific and prepare the JMH to be recognized by international indexed journal such as Web of Science and Scopus. Therefore, we will work harder in the future to perceive the goals.

We would like to extend our heartfelt appreciation to the Reviewers, Board of Editors and staffs who have contributed their expertise and skills in improving our level of articles through strict blind peer review and editing process of the ten articles published herein.

Iwan Satriawan

Editor in Chief